GENERAL LAWS

OoF

MINNESOTA.

FPABEED AXD APPROVED AT THW THIRD BESSION OF THE BTATE LEGISLATURE, COMMRNCING
JANUARY IIQETH, OXE TEOUBAND EIGHT HUNDRRED AND BIXTT-ONH, AND THRMINA-
TG MARCH DIGHTH, ONE THQUSAND RIGHT HUNDAED AED LIXTY-OXN,

CHAPTER L

An Act lo amend An Act to provide for the Assegament
and Taxation of all Property in this State, and for
Lovying Taxes thereon according to its true value in

money.

SECTIoN 1. Amendment to Bection 2 of the Act approved March ninth, one thousand
eight hundred aod sixty. Investments ln bonds and stocks--money and
personal property to he taxed—definition of termn,

2. Amendment to Bection 8, Lo relstion to property exempt from taxation,
8. Amendmentto Section 4. Persons of full age shall list personal property &c.
4, Amendment to Bectlon 6. Each persob to make gtatemetit, verified by oath,
of s}l permonal praperty, moticy, &c.
8. Amcndment to 8ection 7. To fix valie on personal property, valuation of—
whai shall be set forth In the lixt,
8. Amendment to Heclion 25.  Dutles of Assesvors.
7. Amecndment to Bectlon 27,  Assessor to make annnal retarn In tabular form.
8. Awendment to Bectlon £2.  Arscmsor to make blenninl return,
$%. Amendment to Bectlon 6.  County Auditor to report annwally to State Au-
dlior, = statement of the value of taxahle property la his county.
10. Amendment to Sectlon 0. Pallure to collret, jodzment at law.
11. Amepdment to Section 33.  Statement to State Andltor blenninlly.
12, Amendment to Bectlon 9. Rules to govern boards—biannial mecting of the
Btate Hoard—who sliall consiitute the State Joand.
18, Amendment to Bectlon 45,  Duty of Connty Auditor.
14. Amcodment to Seetion 5. Dulies of Presddents, and Coshiéra of Banks—
manner of listing property.
15. Amendment to Section M. Definltion of terns,
16. Amendment to Section 7. Daty of Prealdent and Coshler.
17, Amendment to Section 60, Bankers, hrokers, and stock jobbers to maks
reprori—time when,
18, Amendment to Section 61, Duty of Auditor concernlng banks and bankers,
19, Aﬂn:ndment to Sectlon §2. Duty concernlng false statements and faflore to
20, Repeal of Section 44
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Hecriox 21. Amendmont to Section 87, Penalty for noa-payment ¢f taxcs st the clom

of nale.

22, Amendment to Sectlon 2. Conveyance of unredeemed land.

24, Amendment to S¢ction 98, Huw and when sold—advertisement befors sale.

%, Amendment to Sectlon 4. Lands returned for pon-payment of taxes—how
and by whom sold.

25, Amendment to Bection 99, Purchaser deemed the asxignee of the Jtate.

26. Amendment to Section 104,  Duty of County Treasurer,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seorron 1. That section two (2) of an Act entitled
an Act to provide for the assessment and taxation of all
property in this State, and for levying taxes thereon ac-
cording to its true value in money, approved March ninth
one thousand eight hundred anc{ pixty, shall be amended
so a8 to read as follows:

See. 2. The terms “real property” and “land” wher-
ever used in this Act, shall be held to mean and include
not ouly the land iteelf, whether laid out in town lots
or otherwise, with all things contained therein, but also

« pen property a1l buildings, structures and improvements, trees £1d
—"lovestmeas other fixtures of whatsoever kind thereon and all rights

in stotks”

and privileges belonging or in anywise appertaining
thereto, including all buildings erected, and improve-
ments made ou any lands, the title to which ia not in
this State or the United States. The term “invest-
ments in bonds,” wherever used in this Act, shall be
held to mean and include all moneys invested in bhonds
of whatsoever kind, whether issued by incorporated
or unincorporated companies, towns, cities, townships
counties, states, or other corporations, or by the Uni-
ted States, held by persons residing in this State,
whether for themegelves or us guardians, trustees or agents.
The term “investments in stocks,” wherever used in this
Act, ghall be held to mean and include all moneys in-
vested in the public stocks of this or any other state, or
of the United Stutes, or in any association, corporation,
joint stock company, or otherwise, the stock or capital of
which is or may be divided into shares, which arc trans-
ferable by each owner withont the consent of the other
partners or stocklholders, for the taxation of which no
special provision is made by this Act, held by persons
residing in this State, either for themselves, or as guar-
dians, trustees or agents. The term “personal property,”
whenever used in this Act, shall be held to mean and
include—
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First—Every tangible thing being the suhject of own-
ership, whother animate or inanimate, other than meney,
and not forming part of any parcel of real property as
hercinbetore defined.

Second—The capital stock, andivided profits and 2l
other means, not forming part of the capital stock of av-
cry company, whether incorporated or unincorporated,
and every ghare, portion or interest in such stock, profits,
or means, by whatsoever name the same may be desig-
nated, inclusive of every share or portion, right or inter-
est, cither legal or equitable, in and to every ship, vesscl
or boat, of whatever name or description, used or de-
gigned to be used either exclusively or partially in navi-
gﬁt‘ing any of the waters within, or bordering on this

tate, whether snch ship, vessel or hoat shall be within
the jurisdiction of this State or elsewhere, and whether
the same have been enrolled, registered or licensed at any
collector’s office, or within any collection district in this
State or not.

Provided, That all improvements made upon Iands,
tho title to which is in this State or the United States,
shall he listed as personal property.

The term “money” or “moneys” wherever used in
this Act, shall be held to mean and include gold and sijl-
ver coin and bank notes in actnal possession of solvent
banks, and every deposit which the person owning, hold-
ing in trust or havieg the beneficial interest therein, is
entitled to withdraw in money on demand.

The term “credits,” wherever used in this Aet, shall
be held to mean the excess of the sum of all legal claims
and demands, whether for money or other valuable thing,
or for labor or service due, or to become due to the per-
gon liable to pay taxes thercon, including doposits in
banks, or within or ont of this State other than such as
are held to be money as hereinbefore defined by this sec-
tion, when added together, (estimating overy such claim
or demand at its true value in money) over and ahove
the snm of legal bona fide debts owing hy such person.
But in making up the sum of such dehts owing, there
shall be taken into acconnt no obligation to any mutual
insnrance company, nor any nunpaid subscription to the
capital stock of any joint stock company, nor anv sub-
scription for any religions, scientific, literary, or charita-
ble purpose; nor any acknowledgment of any indebted-

** Personal prop-
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moneys,” what It
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ness unless founded on gome consideration actually re-
ceived and believed at the time of making such acknowl-
edgment to be a full consideration therefor; nor any
acknowledgment of debt made for the purpose of dimin-
ishing the amount of credits to be listed for taxation ; nor
any greater amount or portion of any liability as surety,
than the person required to make the statement of such
credits l)e]“uvcs that such surety is in equity bound, and
will be compelled to pay, or contribute, 1n case there be
no securities; Mrovia rza,’z That pensions receivable from
the {Inited States or from any of thew, salaries or pay-
ments expected to be reeeived for labor or services to be
performed or rendered, shall not be held to be annuities
within the meaning of this Act.

Sec. 2. Thateection three (3) of said Act be amended
80 as to read as tollows:

Sce. 3. That all property deseribed in this section to
the extent herein limited shall be exempt from taxation,
that is to say :

A7irst—All public school hounees, and houses used ex-
clusively for public worship, the books and furniture
thercin, and the grounds attached to such buildings nee-
essary for the proper occupaney, use and enjoyment of
the same, and not leased or otherwise used with a view
to profit. Al public colleges, public academies, all
buildings connected with the same, and all lands con-
nected with public institutions ot learning not wsed with
a view to profit. This provision shall not extend to
leasehold estates of real property, held under the author-
ity of any college or university of learning in this State.

&’cond}—All ands nsed exclusively as graveyards or

rounds for burying the dead, except such as are held
Y 4Ny PErsuT Or persons, company or corporation, with
a view to profit, or for the purpose of speenlation in the
salc thereof.

Third—All property whether real or personal belong-
ing exclusively to the State or the United States.

Lourth—All buildings belonging to countics used for
holding courts, for jails, for county offices, with the
ground not exceeding in any county ten acres, on which
such buildings are erected.

F7fth—All lands, honses and other buildings belong-
ing to any county, township or town, used exclusively
for the accommuodation or support of the poor.
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ixth—All buildings belonging to institutions of pare- chadsble s
Iy public charity, together with 5]6 land actually occu- tutions

pied by snch institufions, not leased or otherwise used

with a view to profit, and all moneys and credits appro-

priated solely to sustaining and helonging exclusively to

such institutions, and all lands ownoed and occupied by
agricultural socicties not leased or nsed with & view to

profit, not exceeding three hundred and twenty acres.

Seventh—All fire engines and other implements used —
for the extinguishment ot fires, with the buildings used , oy wenances
exclusively for the safe keeping thercof, and for the
meeting of fire companics, whether belonging to any
town, or to any fire company organized therein.

]_‘Figlzt/e..——Afl market houses, public squares or othery .,
public grounds, town or township houses or halls, used
exclusively for public purposes, and all works, ma-
chinery or fixtures belonging to any town, and used ex-
clusively for conveying water to such towns.

Ninth—Each individual in this State may hold exempt
from taxation personal property of any description of el e
which such individual is the actual owner, not exceeding empt from tazs.
one hundred dollars in value; no person shall he re-ten
quired to list a greater portion of any credits than he
believes will be received, or can be collected, nor any
greater portion of any obligation given to sceure the

ayment of rent, than the amount of rent that shall
iave acerned on the lease, and shall remain unpaid at
the timo of such listing ; no person shall be required to
include in his statement s a part of the personal prop-
erty, moneys, credits, investments in bonds, stocks, joint
stock companies, or otherwise, which he is required to
list, any share or portionof the capital stock or property
of any company or corporation, which is required to
list or return its capital and property for taxation to the
State.

SEo. 3. That section four (4) of said Act be amended
g0 as to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Every person of full age and sound mind,
not a married woman, shall list the personal property of Ferens of ol
which he is the owner, and all money in his possession ; wey e
and he shall also liat all moneys loaned or otherwise
controlled by him as the agent or attorney, or on account
of any other person or persons, company or corporation
whatsoever, and all moneys deposited subject to his or-
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der, check or draft, and credits duo from or owing by
any person or persons, body politie, whether in or out
of such county. The property of every ward shall be
listed by his guardian; ot every minor, child, idiot or
lunatie, having no other guardian, by his father, it liv-
ing; if not, by his mother, if living; and if neither
father or mother be living, by the person having ruch
property in charge; of every wifo by her husband, if of
gound wind; if not, by hersclf; of every person for
whose benefit property is held in trust, by the trostee;
of every estate ot a deceased person, by the exeentor or
administrator; of corporations whose assets arc in the
hands of receivers, or every company, firm, body politic
or corporate, by the president or principal acconnting
oflicers, partner or agent thereof; and the personal
property of every non-resident shall be listed by the
agent of such non-resident, or by the person having the
gune in possession, or having the care or control
thercof.
Every person reguired to list property in hehalf of
others, by the provisions of this aet, shall list it in the
Property stea  8ame township in which he would be required to list it
vyageatsasd 1t such property were his own; but he shall list it sepa-
propenty owned rately from his own, specifying in cach case the name of
erent towns v . :
the person, estate, company or corporation, to whorm it
belongs, and all real property, and merchants’ and man-
nizcturers’ stock, and all the articles enumerated in the
seventh section of this act, and all personal property
upon farmns, and real property not in towns, shall be re-
turned for taxation, and taxed in the township and towns
in which it is situated ; and all other personal property
shall be entered for taxation in the township and town
in which the person charged with the tax thereon resided
at the time the list thereof was taken by the assessor, if
such person reside in the county where such property
was listed ; and if unot, then such property sha.lF be en-
tered for taxation and taxed in the township where situ-
ated when listed, anything in this Act to the contrary
notwithstunding.
Sec. 4. That section six (8) of said Act be amended
60 as to read as follows :
Sce. 6. Each person required by this act to list prop-
erty, shall make out and deliver to the assessor, when
required, or within ten days thereafter, a statement ver-
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ifiled by his oath or affirmation; of all the personal prop- stemens venia-
erty, moneys, credits, investments in bonds, stocks, joint ed by cab ot sl
stock companies or otherwise, in his possession, or under®™ P“;‘"“:c_
the control of such person at the time notice was given ™"
him by the assessor to make out such statement, and

which by the provisions of this act, he is required to list

for taxation, either as owner or holder thereof, or as

guardian, parent, husband, trustee, executor, administra-

tor, recciver, accounting officer, ‘Jartner, agent or tuctor.

FProvided, That every person shall list as before provided,

all his personal property, both exempt as well as unex-

empt property, and the county auditor shall deduct from

the property selected by the owner, the amount exempt

from taxation by the provisions of this Act, andlevy tax

upon the remainder.

Szc. 5. That section seven (7) of said Act be amended [0 8% ™o
so as to read as follows: pm:mr__"lu.,
Sec. 7. Such staterment shall truly and distinetly sct ton ot—what
forth . shall be sct forth
- F¥rst—The number of horses and the value thereof. =™ "

Second—The nusber of neat cattle, and the value
thereof.

Third—The nunber of mules and asses, and the val-
ue thereof.

Fourth—The number of sheep and the value thereof.

ifth~The number of hogs and the value thercof.

Sirth—Every pleasure carriage of whatsoever kind,
and the value thereof.

Ssventh—The total value of all other articles of per-
sonal property which such person is by this act regnired
to list; rovided, That if such person shiall exhibit to the
usseszor the animals or other articles of personal proper- Asessr mas
ty above enumerated, the value of such property so ex- Aetermine velve
hibited may be omitted in such statemnent, as the assessor
shall in such cages determine their value without re-
quiring the oath of the person making such statement
as to the value thereof, and such person shall in that case
be required only to make oath or aflirmation to the value
of’ the remajuder of the personal property which he is
required to list. ‘

L.]Ez'g/et/r—Every gold and silver watch, and the value
thereof.

Ninth—Every piano forte, and the value thereof.

Tenth—The value of the goods and merchandise
which such person is required to list as a merchant.
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Eleventh~—The value of the materials and manufac-
tured articles which such person is required to list a3 a
manufacturer,

Twelfth—~The value of moncy and credits required to
be listed, including all balances of book accounts.

Lharteenth—The value of the moneys Invested in
bonds, stocks, joint stock companies, or otherwise, which
such person is by this Act required to list.

Sec. 6. That section twenty-five (23) of said Act be
smended 8o as to read as follows:

Sec. 25. It shall be the duty of each assessor to as-
certain and sct down opposite each tract of land in the
asgessment roll furnished them by the county auditor,
the value thereof, and when he shall deem it necessary
to obtain a more accurate description of any tract or lot
in his district, he may require the owner or occupant
thercof to furnish the same, with any title papers he
may have in his possession ; and if such owner or veea-
pant, upon demand made for the same, shall neglect or |
refuse to furnish a satisfactory descrilJtiou of such par-
cel of real property to snch assessor, e may cmploy a
competent surveyor, to make out a description of the
boundaries and location thereof, and a statement of the
quantity of land therein, and the expense of such sur-
vey shall be returned by such assessor to the aunditor of
hig county, who shall add the same to the tax assessed
upon such real property ; and jt shall be collected by the
treasurer of the county with such tax, and when col-
lected shall be paid on demand to the person to whom
the same is due; and he shall in all cases from actunal
view, and fromn the best sources of information within
his reach, determine as near as practicable the true val-
ue of cach separate tract of real property in his district,
according to Rxe rules preseribed by this act for valuing
real property ; and he shall note in his plat book, sepa-
ratoly, the value of all houses, mills uml other buildings
whicil exceed one hnndred dollars in value, or any tract
of land other than town lots, which ghall be carried out
as a part of the valne of such tract; he shall also enter
on hia plat book the number of acres of arablo or plow
land, the number of acres of wood and uncultivated
land as near as may be,

Sgc. 7. That section twenty-seven (27) of said Act be
amended 80 as to read as follows:

t
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Sec. 27.  Each assessor shall, on or before the first
Monday ™ August, one thousand eight hundred and ,uumor tomaxe
gixty, and every second year thercafter, make out and asoual return ta
deliver 1o the auditor of }ﬁs connty, a return in tabulyp weeles form
form, contained in a book to be furnished him by such
auditor, of the amount, description and value of real
property subject to be listed for taxation in his district,
which return shall contain :

Firest—The names of the several persong, companics
or corporations in whose names the several tracts of real gus w contata
property, other than town property, in each township
within {uis district, shall have been listed ; and in appro-
priate columms oppoesite each name, a deseription of each
tract, designating the number of acres, the anmber of
gection, and the part thercof, and the township or sur-
vey listed in such name, and the value of cach separate
tract as determined by the assessor,

Second—The names of the several persons, compa-
nies and corporations in whose names the several lots of
real \)mperty in each town in his district shall have been
listed ; and in the approprinte columns opposite cach
name, the description of each lot and the value thercof,
as determined by the assvssor; and such description
shall designate the town and the number of the lot, and
the part thereot; and it part of a lot is listed, it shall
state the number of feet un the principal strect on which
it abutte, It the name of the owner of any tract of land
or lot shall be unknown, the word “vnknown » shall he
entored in the column of names opposite said fract or
lot.

Sec. 8. That section twenty-nine (20) of said Act be
amended so as to read as follows:

Sce. 29. The eounty auditors of cach county shall,
as s00n as practicable after the first day of May, one
thousand eight hundred and rixty, and every second , o o mare
year thereafter, make out and deliver to the assossor of viensta rewrn
each township, incorporated town, ward or city in his
county, an assessment roll compiled from the hooks in
his office, containing a description of each tract and lot
of real property situato within such township, iscorpora-
ted town, ward or city, with the name of the owner
thereof, it known, and the number of acres or quantity
of land contained therein, as the sume shall appear on his
books; and alsn a map of each townehip and town with-

4
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in such district, with such plat books as may be necesdary
to enable the assessor to make a correct plat of each sec-
tion, survey and tract in his district.

Skc, 9. That section thirty-tive (35) of eaid Act be
amended so as to read as follows:

See. 35. Fach county auditor shall make out and
transmit to the Aunditor of State, before the last day of
December annually, a statement of the aggregate value
of the taxable property in his county, and of the total
amount of taxes for all purposes assesscd thereon for
that year, and he shall make out and transmit by mail to

v to State Audi- the Anditor of State, on or before the first day of Janu-

tor

Faliure to collect

judgment at 1aw

ary in each year, a complete abstract of the duplicate of
hig county ; he shall also at the same time make out and
transmit to the Auditor of State an abstract of the num-
ber and value of cach of the enumerated articles, the
valne of merchants’ and manufacturers’ stock, and the
value of all other personal property, moneys, credits, in-
vestinents in bonds, stocks, joint stock comnpanies or oth-
erwise, and the value of a?l other articles of personal
property as returned by the township assessors, or as
tixed by the county bourd of equalization ; said abstracts
shall be made out in such form as the Auditor of State
shall prescribe. e

Sxc. 10. That section thirty-six (36) of said Act be
amended go as to read as follows:

Sec. 36, If the county treasurer shall be unable to
collect, by distress or otherwise, the taxes which have
been or liereafter shall be assessed upon the personal
property of any person or corporation, or any executor,
administrator, guardian receiver, accounting otlicer, agent
or factor, such treasurer shall apply to the clerk of the
district court in his county, at any time after his annual
settleraent, on the last day of Tebruary, with the county
auditor, and eaid clerk ghall cause a notice to be served
upon such person, corporation, execntor, administrator,
guardian, receiver, accounting oflicer, agent or factor,
requiring him forthwith to show caunse why he should
not pay such taxes; and if he shall fail to show a sufii-
cient ¢ause, said conrt. at the term to which eaid notice
is returnable. shall enter a rule against i for the pay-
ment of such taxes, and the eost of such proceeding,
which rule shall have the sane foree and effect asa judg-
ment at law, and be enforced by attachment or exeen-
tion, or such process as may be directed by the counrt.
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8g20. 11. That section thirty-eight (38) of said Act be
amended 5o a3 to read as follows:

Sec. 38.  Ench county auditor shall, on or before theg -
first Monday of October, one thousand eight hundred sie anator
and sixty, and every sccond year theieafter, make out senntay
and transmit to the Auditor of State, an abstract of the
real property of each township in his county, which
shall set forth:

Ferst—Tho number of acres, exclusive of town 1ots, what to st fortn
returned by the several assessors in his connty, with such
additions as shall have been made thereto.

Second—The aggregate value of all such real property
other thau town lots, a5 returned by the several assessors
of his connty, inclusive of such additions as shall have
been made thereto, under the provisions of this act.

Third—The aggregate value of the real property in
each town in his county, as returned by the severJ as-
sessors, with such additions as ghall have been made
thereto.

Sec. 12, That section thirty-nine (39) of said Act be
amended so as to read as tollows:

Sec. 39. The Governor, Secretary of State, State
Auditor, State Treasurer and Attorney General shall boardse tlomatal
constitute and be a State Board of Kqualization; said meetngof the
board shall meet at the capital of the State on the firgt 8tat Board—
Monday of October, in the year one thousand eight hun- .o ot et
dred and sixty, and cvery two yeurs thereafter, to equal-
ize the value of real property among the several countics
in this State, in the manner hereinatter preseribed :

Firgt—They shall add to the aggregate value of the
real property of cvery county which they shall believe
to be valued below its true value in money, such per
centum, in cach cuse, as will raise the same to its truc
value in money.

Second—They shall deduct from the aggregate valua-
tion of the real property of every county which they
ghall believe to be valned above its true value in money,
such per centum, in each case, as will reduce the suni to
its true value in money.

Third--Ttf they shall believe that right and justice
require the valuation of the real property of any town
or towns in any county, or of the real property of such
county not in towns, to be raised, or to be reduced, with-
out raiging or reducing the other real property of such
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county, or without raising or reducing it in the same ra-
tio, they may, in every such case, add to or take from the
valuation of any one or more of such towns, or of prop-
erty not in towns, such per centum as they shall believe
will raise or reduce the same to its truo value in noney.

Fourth—They shall not reduce the aggregate value
of all the property of the State as returned by the county
auditor, more than one per centum on the whole valua-
tion thereof.

Fifth—8aid board shall keep a full record of their
proceedings and orders.

Sec. 13. That section forty-cight (48) of said Act be
amended 8o as to rend as follows:

Sec. 48. The delinquent list shall be recorded by the
county auditor immediately after his annual settlement
with the county treasurer in February, an abstract of
whiel, in such form as the Auditor of State shall pre-
seribe, shall be sent to his office with the settlement sheet
of the county treasurer, and no taxes returncd delinguent
ghall be paid into the State treasury except by the county
treasurer.

Sec. 14.  That section fifty-four (54) of said Act be
amended so as to read as follows:

BANKS ANID DBANKING COMPANIES.

Sec. 54. It shall be the duty of the president and
cashier of every bank or banking company that shall
have been or may hereafter be incorporated by the laws

manuer of Betlog of this State, and having the right to issue bills for eir-

property

culation as money, to make ont and return under oath in
the manner hereinafter directed, during the month of
June, annually, a written statement containing:
First—The average amount of notes and bills dis.
counted or purchase(f by such bank or banking company,
which amount shall include all the loans or discounts of
such bavk or hanking company, whether originally made
or renewed during the vear atoresaid, or at any time
Erevious]y, whether made on bills of exchange, notes,
onds, mortgages, or any other evidence of indebted-
ness, (at their actual value in money,) whether previous
to, during or after the perind aforesaid ; and on which
such bank or banking company has at any time reserved
or received, or is entitled to receive, any protit or other
consideration whatever, either in the shape of interest,
discount, exchange or otherwise.
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Second—The average amount of all moneys, effects or
dues of every deseription, belonging to such bank or
banking company, loaned, invested or otherwise, used or
emploved with a view to profit, or upon whichsuch bank
or banking company receives or is entitled to receive in-
terest ; Lorovided, however, That the average amount of
the specie funds ot every such bank kept on hand with a
view of redeeming itz circulation and neeting its aceru-
ing liabilities to depositors, and also the average amount
of the balances due from other banks upon wﬁich no in-
terest, profit or consideration is reserved or received,
shall be excluded in the above estimates of the taxable
property of each bank required to be made and returned
us aforesaid.

Sro. 15, That section fifty-six (56) of said Act be
amended go as to read as follows:

Sec. 56, Every person who shall have money em-

Deflnition of

ployed in the business of dealing in coin, notes or bills .,

of exchange, or in the business of dealing in, or buying,
or shaving uny kind of bills of’ exchange, checks, drafts,
bank notes, promissory notes, bonds or other writing ob-
ligatory, or stocks of any kind or description whatsoev-
er, shall be held to be a banker, broker or stock jobber;
and in making out their statement for taxation as re-
guired by the sixticth gection of this aet, shall include in
his statement the average vulue estimated as provided
in the fifty-fourth and fifty-fitth sections of this act, of
all moneys, notes, bills of exchange, bouds, stocks or
other property appertaining to his business as a banker,
broker or stock jobber, which he ghall have had from
time to time in his postession orunderhis control, during
the next year previous to the time of making such state-
ment, if o long he shall have been engaged in such busi-
ness, and if not, then during the time he shall have been
ro engaged.

Sro. 16.  That section fifty-seven (57) of said Act be
amended 8o as to read as follows:

See. 57. The president and cashier of every bauk,
organized under any law of this State, shall during the
month of Junein ench and every year, make the written
statemicut required by the fifty-fourth and fifty-ifih sec-
tions of this Act, to the auditor of State. In case the
president and cashier refuse or omit to make such state-
ment, the suditor of State shall aseertain the amount sn

Daty of Presi-

dent and Cashier
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required to be returned by the president and cashier, fiom
the last guarterly returns made by such bank to his office,
to which he shall add fifty per cent. The auditor of
State shall proceed to assess thereupon the amount of
taxes for tho various purposes assessed upon property in
the locality where the said bank lLas its office, of which
assossment the auditor shall give notice to the president
and cashier of any such bank. On the twentieth day of
Jannary in each year, it shall be the duty of the auditor
to draw in favor of the treasurer of State upon each and
every such banking company, for the amount of taxes so
aggessed, which draft it shall be the duty of the said pres-
ident and cashier to pay forthwith into the State Treasury.
And no taxes shall be collected from any bank organized
under any law of this State, in any other manner than
provided in the fifty-seventh and fifty-eighth sections of
this Act; Provided, Thatin all cases where any organ-
ized bank has paid the tax of eighteen hundred and sixty
into any county treasury, and taken a receipt therefor,
such receipt shall be received by the State Auditor in full
payment for the draft above specitied.

Sec. 17.  That section sixty (60) of said Acthe amend-

ed s0 as to read as follows :

Sec. 60. All such bankers, brokers, and stock jobbers
Yo make report 5 A€ described in the fitty-sixth section of this Aet, shall
—umo whew Bnnually, during the month of June, muke out and re-

turn to the aunditor of the county in which the office of
such banker, broker, or stock jobber may be situated, a
statement as provided in the fifty-fourth and fifty-fifth
sections of this act.

Sec. 18. That section eixty-one (61) of said Act be

amended 30 ns to read as follows:

See. 61. It shall be the duty of the auditors of the
puty of Andiny SEVEr2l counties, in which the office of one or more such
eoneerping banks DANKers, brokers or stock jobbers as are mentioned in the
aodbenkers  preceding section, muy be situated, npon recciving the

gtatement provided for in the fifty-fourth and fifty-fitth
sections of this Act, to enter the same for taxation upon
the duplicate of the proper county, and upon the city
duplicate for city taxes, in cazes where such city tax is
not returned upon the grand duplicate, but is collected
by city ofticers, which amount so returned and entered.
shall be taxed for the samc purposes, and to the snme ex-
tent that personal property 18 now or may be tazed, in
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the place where the office of such banker, broker, or stock
jobber is situated ; and such tax shall be collected and
paid over in the same manner that taxes on other person-
al property are required by law to be collected and paid
OVQEr.

Sec. 19. That section sixty-two (62) of said Act be
amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 62. Each auditor of any county, within the lim- buty concerning
its of’ which the office of such banker, broker, and stock fate statements
jobber may be located, shall, in case of the prosident, *nd falurs tolin
cashier, or other accounting officer of such banker, bro-
ker, or stock jobber, as aro mentioned in the preceding
section, refuse or neglect to make out and deliver to tho
auditor, the statement required in the fifty-fourth and
fifty-tifth sections of this act, enter upon the duplicate of
the proper county, for taxation as aforesaid, as the amount
of capital, fifty per cont. in addition to the amonnt of the
capital stock of such banker, broker, orstock jobber;
and in order to ascertain the average amount of notes
and bills discounted or purchased, and all other moneys,
effects, or dues of every description, belonging to such
banker, broker, or stock jobber, loaned, invosteﬁ, or oth-
erwise used or employed, with a view to profit, or upon
which snch banker, broker, or stock jobber, receives,
or is entitled to receive interest, such auditor is author-
izad to take or procure to be taken, tho testimony of such
of the officers, or other persons known or supposed by
him to be conversant with the affairs of Bll(}]}l hanker,
broker, or stock jobbor, as may enable him to ascertain
the amount upon which snch banker, broker, or stock
jobber should be taxed, agroeably to the provisions of the
fifty-fourth and fifty-fifth' sections of this Act, to which
amount, when so ascertained, he shall add fitty per cent.,
which amount he shall then enter upoen the du Jicate for
taxation, as prescribed by this Act: [/ ’rouz’de(}, That in
cases where city tnxes are assessed and collected by city
authorities, the taxes upon banks for ity purposes shall
be assessed and collected the same as city taxes.

Sec. 20. That section sixty-four (04} of said Act i3 section 64 re-
hercby repealed. pealed

Sec. 21. That section eighty-seven (87) of said Act
he amended to read a3 follows;

Sec. 87. That all lands upon which the taxes for the
year 1860, and for any year thereafter, shall not bo paid
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at the close of the sale of lands for taxes in June of each

payment of taxes Y €801, Shall be charged, in addition to such taxes, a penalt

Conrveyance of

of thirty per cent thercon, which penalty shall attae
the day after the close of said sale, and all penalties and
interest on any delingnent taxes when paid, shall be dis-
tributed as follows: One half of said penalty shall go
to the school tund of said county, and the other half
thereof’ to the county fund—and any person desiring to
redecem any land or any town lot hereatter or heretofore
gold or forfeited to the State for said taxes of 1860, or
any year thercafter or previons thereto, shall apply to
the county auditor, who shell give him a certificate ot
the amount of such tax, with costs and penaltics then due
thereon, and upon payment of such tax, costs and pon-
alties, into the county Treasury, such certiticate so given
by the said auditor shall be the evidenco of the re(ﬁamp-
tion of such land or town lot.

Sec. 22.  That section ninety-two (92) of said Act be
amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 92.  All unredeemed lands heretofore or hereaf-

anredsamed land fer s0ld for taxes, which shall remain unconveyed through

How and whan
sold—adveriim-
mant befors sale

a failure to give the requisite notice after the expiration
of the time for the redemption within the period pre-
gcribed by law, may be conveyed to the partics entitled
thereto, upon the auditor at any time giving snch notice,
with the same offect as it the period tixed therefor had
not expired.

Sec. 23, That section ninety-three (43) of said Act
be amended so as to read as follows:

See. 93. That the lands, in-lots, out-lots, and parts of
lots within the several countics of' this State, which have
become forfeited to the State for the non-payment of taxes,
and all lands which may hercafter become forfeited to the
State by tlie non-payment of taxes, or otherwise, shall be
sold and disposed of by the State of Minnesota agreca-
bly to the provisions of this Act. The auditor of State
shall, on or before the first day of October, in the yoar
1862, and every two years thereafter, make out and for-
ward to the several county auditors an order instructing
them to sell all the lands which have become forfeited as
aforesaid, and the county auditors, upon receiving the or-
der aforesaid, shall proceed to sell the said forfeited lands,
agreeably to the provisions of this Act, and all lands of-
fered for aale under the provisions of this Acty and not



OF MINNESOTA ¥OR 1sel. 29

8old for want of bidders, shall be again advertised and
offered for sale by the connty anditor at the next subse-

uent sales by him made under this act, until such lands
shall be sold.

Seo. 24, Thatsection ninety-four (04) of said Act be
amended so a8 to read as follows:

Sec. 94. That the auditor of each county, on receiv-
ing from the auditor of State, the order for the sale o0f Landsretarned
lands within his eounty as aforesaid, in case the tax, in- for non-payment
terest and penalty due thercon shall not have been paid, I jaxe—tow
on or beforo the fifteenth day of' November next ensuing, ¥
shall forthwith thereafter, cause notice thereof to be ad-
vertised four weeks successively, describing the lands in
tho same manner they arc described on the books in his
office, in a newspaper published in his county, the list
furnished by the anditor of State, in a newspaper printed
in his county, if any such there be, and if not, in some
newspaper in circulation therein, to all concerned, that if
the tax, interest and penalties charged on said list, be not
paid into the county Ireasury, :mci: the treasurer’s receipt
therefor produced before the time specified by this Act
for the sale of said lands, (which day shall be named in
said notice,) that then, and in that case, each tract so as
aforesaid delinquent, on which the taxes, interest and pen-
alties gy remain unpaid, will, on the sccond Monday of
January thereafter, be exposed for sale at the conrt house
or usual place of holding courtsin such county, in order to
satisfy such tax, interest and penalties ; and the anditor in
cach county shall on the said second Monday in January,
attend at the court house or usuul place of holding courts
in said county, and proceed to sell the whole of each tract
of land as contained in said list, at public auetion to the
highest bidder ; in selling whercof, he shall offer each
tract separately, beginning with the first tract contained
in said list and so continue on through said list until each
tract contained therein, shall be sold.

The county auditor is hereby authorized to adjourn the
sale therein specitied, from day to day until he s)]mll have

" . May adjonrn
disposed of or offered for sale cach and every tract of g trom aay to
land specified in the notice; and the notice of sale re-asy
quired by said Act to bo given, shall set forth that the
gale will be 80 continued. [%owided, That nothing in
this section shall be so construed as to prevent said and-

5 .
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itor from offering, in his diseretion, any tract of land two
or more times at the same sale.

Seo. 25. That scction ninety-nine (99) of said Act be

amended 8o as toread a3 follows:

Sec. 99. That the purchaser of any such lands, his
Parehaser deen- hoirg or assigns, shall trom the day of such purchase, be
ol taken in all courts as the assignee of the State of Minne-

sota; and the amount of taxes, interest and penalties,
charged on the said land at the time it was sold, together
with alt legal taxes afterwards paid thereon by such par-
chaser, his heirs or aseigns, Shaﬁ operate asa lien on said
lands, and may be enforced as any other lien in all cases
where any claimant of any lands which may hercat'ter
bo sold tor the non-payment of taxes under any law of
the Stato, his heirs or assigns, shall recover by action or
otherwise the land so sold as atoresaid for taxes, such
claimant, his heirs or assigns, shall be liable to refund to
the purchaser, hig heirs or assigns, the amount of’ taxes,
interest and penalties due to tho State on the land when
eold, together with all other taxes paid thercon by such
purchaser, with interest; to be recovered by action or
counter claim, or otherwise as the case may require; and
the same shall be required to be paid to the person or
persons entitled thereto, before such person or persons
shall be evicted or turned ont of possession by any claim-
ant recovering, by action, the land sold for taxes; /£o-
vided, That a tax deed shall be préima focie evidence
in cases of alegal and valid title in the party holding the
game, or his assigns,

Seo. 26, That section one hundred and four (104) of

said Act be amended su as to read as follows:

Sec. 104.  That the county treasurers of the respective

countics in this State, shall, on or betore the first day of
Duty of Goanty May, one thomsand cight hundred and sixty, prior to
Frowsrer which time no distress or levy shall be made tor the col-
lection of the taxes of one thousand eight hundred and
fifty-nine, as prescribed Ly statnte heretofore existing,
make his returns to the county anditor of his county as
prescribed by this Act. And the county aunditors ot the
resPective counties, shall return the same to the anditor
of State as preseribed by this Aet, and the samne proceed-
ings shall be had for the sale of property and the collee-
tion of said taxes as is prescribed for the colicction of
taxes levied under the provisions of this Act; and the
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redemption of all lands heretofore sold for delinquent
taxes shall be made under and in pursuance of the pro-
visions of this Act, and the several county treasurers shall
be Liable in the rame manner for moneys so recieved by
them as fur any other moneys received puarsuant to the
provisions of this Act; and the county auditors are here-
by authorized and empowered to assign any certificate of
tax sale, and to convey and transter to an party, all the
riglt title and interest which his county has acquired in
or to iy real property by virtue of any tax sale, upon
puyment of the amount for which eaid land was bid off,
and all snb.cquent tuxes, intercst aund penalty- which
have acerned thereon, acd such assignment and transfer
shall vest in the party paying the S.Lme, all tho right, title
and interest which the county has acquired by virtue of
any levy and sale for taxes.
Approved March 12th, A. D. 1861,
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County Auditors.
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4
15, Act to take effect,

Be it cnerted by the Fagisluture of the State of Minnesota:
Secrron 1. That section eight (8) of an Act prescribing



